SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS %W
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Economic Development Agency SUBMITTAL DATE:

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPEOVED

% December 10, 2009
IS | SUBJECT: Third Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency, Riverside
e
<L
U%m RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
o
o § 1. Approve the attached Third Amendment to Lease and authorize the Chairman to execute
N é the same on behalf of the County; and
Qo o
M | 2. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to adjust the Economic Development Agency’s FY 2009/10
u"é;'b 5 budget as set out on Schedule A.
S
3 A £ |BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)
(&) § T
ol ) 4
Z @
N
LL}\ 5 Robert Field
a » O Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA
>/2
géé < FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Total Cost: ($78,978)| In Current Year Budget: Yes
RN DATA Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ -0- | Budget Adjustment: Yes
§§ < Annual Net County Cost: $ -0- | For Fiscal Year: 09/10
= N | SOURCE OF FUNDS: Workforce Investment Act Funds — Positions To Be ] '
O > |100% Federal Funds Deleted Per A-30
v @ Requires 4/5 Vote| [X
C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE
& T o2 /( /7{/%/’
© © .
o E( County Executive Office Signature / u'ennlfer L Sargenf]
X ] 7
€ E
o O
(7] 7]
C [ o
Q Q
O O
OO
§ o)
g 8
a2 '
8 6‘_’ Prev. Agn. Ref.: 9/13/05, 3.20; 6/13/06, District; 1 Agenda Number:

3.13; 12/12/06, 3.10; 07/03/07, 3.12

ATTACHMENTS FILED 3 ° 2 4

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD




Economic Development Agency

Third Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency, Riverside
December 10, 2009

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

With the merger of the Department of Facilities Management and the Economic Development
Agency (EDA), staff from both departments are in the process of being integrated together.
With this integration, the relocation of staff into available County owned space is currently
underway, which provides the ability to eliminate some existing leasehold obligations.
Specifically, since 1994 the County has leased office space located at 1151 Spruce Street for
the EDA’s Workforce Development Center (WDC). Additionally, a lease at 1325 Spruce Street
has been occupied by EDA staff, and expires in 2017. It was determined the staff occupying
1325 Spruce Street could suitably be relocated into various county buildings with the WDC
moving from 1151 Spruce Street to 1325 Spruce Street. This fulfills the leasehold obligation at
1325 Spruce Street and utilizes the space to provide workforce services to the community.
This Third Amendment to Lease is an expansion of space to accommodate the WDC
occupancy at 1325 Spruce. The Amendment was negotiated during the term of the existing
lease and the Lessor will pay for the needed tenant improvements, resulting in savings to the
County. The terms are as follows:

Location: 1325 Spruce Street
Riverside, CA
Lessor: Spruce Street Professional Building, LLC

815 Marlborough Street, Suite 200
Riverside, CA 92507

Size: Increased by 11,303 square feet for a total of 51,511 square feet.
Term: In year 3 of an existing 10 year term.

Rent: Current Ne
$ 2.23 per sq.ft. $ 2.23 per sq. ft.
$ 89,579.00 per month $ 114,760.84 per month

$1,074,948.00 per year $1,377.130.08 per year

Increases: Rent increases have been renegotiated to remain at $114,760.84 per
month for the balance of years 3, 4 and 5. Beginning in the 6" year of the
lease, rent will be paid as set forth in the lease. This equates to a
savings of $65,464.00.

Utilities: included in Rent.
Custodial: Included in Rent.
Maintenance: Included in Rent.

Improvements: Included in Rent.




Economic Development Agency
Third Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency, Riverside

December 10, 2009
Page 3

(Continued)
BACKGROUND:

Space Reduction:

Termination:

RCIT:

Furniture:

Market Data:

After 5 years from the original lease commencement date of April 2007,
County may downsize up to 50% of the gross square footage (25,756
sq.ft.) with 60 days written notice.

After 7 years from the original lease commencement date of April 2007,
County may terminate for funding, or any reason, with 60 days written
notice.

$161,700.00 (To be paid by EDA, with WIA funds)

Included in this relocation will be the purchase of $229,000.00 worth of
sole source furniture to modify the existing furniture at 1325 Spruce Street
for the Business/Career/Resource Center.

1420 lowa, Riverside $2.25 FSG
4204 Riverwalk Parkway, Riverside $2.85 MG
3450 14" Street, Riverside $3.10 FSG

The attached lease amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel as to

legal form.

FINANCIAL DATA:

All associated costs for this Lease Amendment will be fully funded through EDA Workforce
Division’s budget. EDA Workforce Division has budgeted for these costs in FY 2009/10;
however, EDA requires a budget adjustment to its FY 2009/10 budget to cover related
transactional costs with the property owner. While EDA will front the costs for this Lease with
the property owner, EDA Workforce Division will reimburse EDA for all associated lease costs.




Economic Development Agency
Third Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency, Riverside
December 10, 2009

Page 4

SCHEDULE A
Decrease Revenues:
10000-7200400000-778150 — Inter — Leases $214,697
10000-7200600000-778350 — Inter — Ultilities $ 31,424
Decrease Appropriations:
10000-7200400000-526700 ~ Rent/Lease Buildings $214,697
10000-7200600000-529540 - Utilities $ 31,424




Exhibit A

EDA Lease Cost Analysis for FY 2009/10
1325 Spruce Street, Riverside, California

Total Proposed Square Footage to be Leased and Cost:

Current office:
Proposed additional space:

Total proposed office space:

Approximate Cost Per Sq. Foot:
Approximate Cost Per Month:
Approximate Cost Per Year:

BUDGETED Lease Cost for FY 2009-2010:
1151 Spruce Street ($65,212.07 per month)
1325 Spruce Street ($89,579 per month)

TOTAL BUDGETED LEASE COSTS

ACTUAL Lease Cost for FY 2009-2010:
July 1, 2009 - Feb 28, 2010
1151 Spruce St Jul-Oct ($65,212.07 per month)
1151 Spruce St Nov-Feb($51,568.09 per month)
1325 Spruce St Jul-Feb ($89,579 per month)
Total Lease Cost from Jul 1 to Feb 28
March 1, 2010 - June 30, 2010
1325 Spruce St Mar-Jun ($114,760.84 per month)
Total Lease Cost from Mar 1 to Jun 30
TOTAL ACTUAL LEASE COSTS

TOTAL LEASE COST SAVINGS

Additional Costs:

40,208 SQFT
11,303
51,511

$ 2.23

$  114,760.84

$ 1,377,130.08

S 782,544.84
$ 1,074,948.00

BUDGETED Utility Cost FY 2009-2010 (12c per sq ft):

1151 Spruce Street (52,120 sq ft)

ACTUAL Utility Cost for FY 2009-2010 (12c per sq ft):

July 1, 2009 - Feb 28, 2010
1151 Spruce St Jul-Oct (52,120)
1151 Spruce St Nov-Feb (38,773)
Total Utility Costs from Jul 1 to Feb 28

TOTAL UTILITY COST SAVINGS

S 260,848.28
S 206,272.36
S 716,632.00
S 459,043.36
S 25,017.60
S 18,611.04

$ 1,857,492.84

$ 1,183,752.64

$ 459,043.36

$ 1,642,796.00

$ 75,052.80

$ 43,628.64

$ (214,697)

$

(31,424)




BUDGETED MANAGEMENT FEES (3.79%):
1151 Spruce Street ($782,544.84)

ACTUAL MANAGEMENT FEES (3.79%):

July 1, 2009 - Feb 28, 2010

1151 Spruce St Jul-Oct ($260,848.28) S 9,886.15
1151 Spruce St Nov-Feb ($206,272.36) S 7,817.72

Total Management Fees from Jul 1 to Feb 28
March 1, 2010 - June 30, 2010
1325 Spruce St Mar-Jun ($459,043.36)
TOTAL ACTUAL MANAGEMENT FEES

TOTAL MANAGEMENT FEES

TOTAL RCIT COSTS

TOTAL ESTIMATED LEASE COSTS FOR FY 2009-2010

$  29,658.45

$  17,703.87

$  17,397.74

$  35,101.62
$ 5,443
$ 161,700
$ (78,978)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AGENCY (EDA) LEASE AT 1325 SPRUCE STREET, RIVERSIDE CALIFORNIA

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE EDA LEASE (‘Amendment’), dated as of

, is entered by and between the SPRUCE STREET PROFESSIONAL

BUILDING, LLC, a California limited liability company, as Lessor, and the COUNTY OF
RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California, as County.
Recitals

A. Lessor and County have entered into that certain EDA Lease, dated as of June
13, 2006, (the “Original Lease”) pursuant to which Lessor has agreed to lease to County and
County has agreed to lease from Lessor a portion of that certain building, more commonly
known as the Spruce Street Professional Building, located at 1325 Spruce Street, in the City of
Riverside, S’Eate of California, (the “Building”), consisting of 30,407 gross square feet, as more
particularly described in the Lease (the “Original Premises”).

B. The Original Lease has been amended by:

1. That certain First Amendment to Lease dated December 12, 2006, by
and between Lessor and County (the “First Amendment’) whereby, among other things, the
County leased an additional 7,654 gross square feet on the second floor of the Building.

2. That certain Second Amendment to Lease dated July 3, 2007, by and
between Lessor and County (the “Second Amendment’) whereby, among other things, the
County leased an additional 2,147 gross square feet on the second floor of the Building.

C. The Original Lease, as heretofore, currently, or hereafter amended, shall
hereafter be referred to as the “Lease’.
D. In addition to the Original Premises, County desires to lease from Lessor and

Lessor desires to lease additional exclusive space, consisting of 11,303 rentable square feet

located on the first floor of the Building (the “Additional Space”) on the terms and conditions




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

set forth herein. The Original Premises and the Additional Space are collectively referred to
herein as the “Premises.” The Original Lease together with this Amendment are collectively
referred to herein as the “Lease.”

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Premises. Section 2.2 of the Lease is hereby replaced in its entirety by the
following:

2.2 Defined. The Premises shall consist of that certain real property,
including all improvements therein or to be provided by Lessor under the terms of this Lease,
and commonly known as a portion of The Spruce Street Professional Building located in the
City of Riverside, State of California, and generally described as a free standing building
consisting of approximately seventy seven thousand (77,000) square feet; fifty one thousand
five hundred eleven (51,511) gross square feet of exclusive space for the County with thirty
thousand four hundred seven (30,407) gross square feet of exclusive space on the fourth and
fifth floors (the Original Space), nine thousand eight hundred one (9,801) gross square feet of
exclusive space on the second floor (7,654 gross square feet of exclusive space from the First
Amendment of “Additional Space” and 2,147 gross square feet of additional exclusive space
from the Second Amendment of “Additional Space”) and eleven thousand three hundred three
(11,303) square feet of exclusive space on the First Floor from the Third Amendment of
“‘Additional Space”, with one hundred eighty six (186) unreserved and unassigned parking
spaces and three (3) reserved parking spaces for the County and top-of-the-building signage,
all as shown on the site plan attached as Exhibit “A” in the Lease. It is understood that the
Premises include all appurtenances and easements thereto and the non-exclusive right of

ingress and egress at all times to and from the public streets and highways for County, its

employees and invitees.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Section 2. Exhibit A. Exhibit A of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 3. Term Commencement. Section 4.1.1 of the Lease is hereby amended by
the following:

4.1.1. This Third Amendment shall be effective upon the date of its full
execution by the Parties hereto which includes approval by the County of Riverside Board of
Supervisors. The Third Amendment “Additional Space” of eleven thousand three hundred
three (11,303) gross square feet of exclusive space which shall be ready and available for
move in by County on March 1, 2010.

Section 4. Delay in Delivery of Premises. Section 4.3.1 of the Lease is hereby
amended as follows:

4.3.1. Provided County has executed plans and specifications to Lessor by
December 31, 2009, and the “Additional Space” occupancy has not commenced by March 1,
2010. County may, at its sole option, either: (a) deduct from any rents that may become due
hereunder the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250) for each day the eleven thousand
three hundred three (11,303) gross square feet of additional exclusive space on the first floor
Premises are not substantially complete and available for occupancy as per paragraph 2.4
(except if delay is due to change orders in the tenant improvement construction that delay
delivery and are requested by the County, unforeseeable government regulatory action or,
weather related factors, or the delay is caused by the sole negligence or misconduct of the
County) after said date, as damages for failure to provide occupancy in a timely manner as
prescribed hereunder. Lessor and County agree that such damages are to be one of the
mutually exclusive remedies, as prescribed in this Section 4, for such failure, in that at the time

of entering into this Third Amendment it would be impractical and extremely difficult to fix the

actual damages that would flow from Lessor’s failure to provide occupancy in a timely manner,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

including,’ but not limited to, the difference in money between the total sum to be paid by
County to another party for rent to Lease such party’s real property if the rental hereunder is
less than the rental to be paid such other party: or if the Original Term of this Third
Amendment for the first floor addition has not commenced by March 1, 2010, or (b) cancel this
Third Amendment, and Lessor hereby waives any and all rights that it may have against
County for any costs, expenses and/or charges that Lessor may have incurred as a result of
preparing the Third Amendment Additional Space Premises of eleven thousand three hundred
three (11,303) gross square feet of exclusive space for occupancy.

Section 5. Rent. Section 5.1 of the Lease is hereby amended in its entirety by the
following:

5.1 RENT. Rent under this Third Amendment to Lease shall commence no
earlier than March 1, 2010. Effective March 1, 2010 (unless there are Lessor delays), if the
Third Amendment suite expansion is available for occupancy (available for occupancy is
defined as Lessor receiving a building permit final and release of utilities by the City of
Riverside for the Third Amendment expansion and in compliance with Section 2.4 of the
Lease), County shall pay $114,760.84 per month to Lessor as rent for the Premises for fifty
one thousand five hundred eleven (51,511) total square feet during the term of this Lease as

indicated below:

Monthly

Amount Year

$ 84,436.80 First April 1, 2007
$ 86,969.90 Second April 1, 2008
$ 114,760.84 Third -balance of third (and current) year April 1, 2009
$ 114,760.84 Fourth April 1, 2010
$ 114,760.84 Fifth April 1, 2011
$ 123,822.69 Sixth April 1, 2012
$ 127,537.36 Seventh April 1, 2013
$ 131,363.49 Eighth April 1, 2014
$ 135,304.39 Ninth April 1, 2015
$ 139,363.52 Tenth April 1, 1016




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Said monthly sums shall be payable, in advance, on the first day of the month or as soon
thereafter as a warrant can be issued in the normal course of County’s business; provided,
however, in the event rent for any period during the term hereof which is less than one (1) full
calendar month said rental shall be pro-rated based upon the actual number of days of said
month.

Section 6. Tenant Improvements. Section 5.2 of the Lease is hereby replaced in its
entirety by the following:

5.2 Tenant Improvements (“Tl”). Tenant improvement costs are those
costs for customizing and configuring the County’s eleven thousand three hundred three
(11,303) square feet of gross Additional Space on the First Floor per the County’s space plan
for the Third Amendment expansion. County Tls shall include: construction drawings and
engineering costs, carpeting, flooring, paint, hard walled offices, break rooms, data rooms,
HVAC, heat pumps, ducting, conference rooms, storage and supply rooms with locking
hardware, electrical to office and modular furniture. Note: data lines and connectivity will be
contracted with County Vendors at County cost. County will provide the electrical whips for
Lessor’s electrical contractor to connect. County’s tenant improvement (Tl) costs per mutually
agreed upon plans and specifications shall be borne by Spruce Street Professional Building,
LLC.

Section 7. County’s Right to Termination After Seven Years of Occupancy. The
title for Section 6.4 is hereby amended as follows:

6.4 County’s Right to Termination After Seven Years of Occupancy.

Section 8. Notice. Section 6.4.1 is hereby replaced in its entirety by the following:

6.4.1 Notice for downsizing. After five (5) years from the commencement

date of the Original Lease, County may provide Lessor with written notification of its election to

downsize up to a maximum of fifty percent of the gross square footage (25,756 gross square




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1°

20

21

22

23

24

25

feet). The rent shall be adjusted based on the per square foot rental rate in Section 5.1 (equal
to the rental rate in 5.1 divided by the gross footage of 51,511 square feet), by providing
Lessor with at least sixty (60) days written notice prior to the date of the downsizing.

Section 9. Notice. Section 6.4.2 is hereby added as follows:

6.4.2 Notice for termination. After seven (7) years from the commencement
date of the original Lease, County may provide Lessor with written notification of its election to
terminate this Lease, per Section 6.4, by providing Lessor with at least sixty (60) days written
notice prior to the date of the termination.

Section 10. Improvements by Lessor. Section 11.1.2 is hereby amended as
follows:

Certain Classifications of Labor under this contract may be subject to prevailing wage
requirements. It is anticipated that Tl work will or may be performed which may be subject to
payment of prevailing wage when performed. Pursuant to Section 1773 of the Labor Code, the
general prevailing wage rates, including the per diem wages applicable to the work, and for
noliday and overtime work, including employer payments for health and welfare, pension,
vacation, and similar purposes, in the county in which the work is to be done have been
determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations. These wages
are available from the California Department of Industrial Relations’ Internet website at

http://www.dir.ca.gov, and are available at the main office of Agency.

Section 11. Capitalized Terms: Third Amendment to Prevail. Unless defined
herein or the context requires otherwise, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning
defined in the Lease, as heretofore amended. The provisions of this Third Amendment shall
prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the Lease, as heretofore amended,
and shall supplement the remaining provisions thereof. The Lease remains in full force and

effect except to the extent amended by this Third Amendment. This Third Amendment shall




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HR:ra 24
12/28/09
RV391

13.021 23

not be binding or deemed consummated until approved and executed by the County’s Board

of Supervisors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of Riverside and Spruce Street Professional

Building, LLC, have executed this Third Amendment to the Lease on the date provided above.

Dated:

SPRUCE STREET PROFESSIONAL
BUILDING LLC

By: Lﬁ%j{z %V

Rayrﬁ{ond Magnon, Mananlng Member

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By:

Marion Ashley, Chairman
Board of Supervisors -
ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Pamela J. Walls
County Counsel

ﬁ// r’H’{)"' 4 /l' LW ﬁ/

Syntl'y(a M. Gunzel
Deputy County Counsel




® ® & 6 ® © & o ® . Plan Notes
2t [ SR g o s e

2 2 R 5 O R LTSI e ()
- o [3] SIS0 RS it Tk e
(3] Dt ki, e ST ecmoCs
(2] RS S 0 o T, D
{3 XS0 S, coum v v, rumen ]
Hgggl-gant 7 -
@\llr~.|..|l _M_qu!gs-nf!
(5] BR05ST e e wo
3 CARTER GROUP
ARCHITECTS INC.
1810 South
ki ElCamino Real
O | —— —
San Clemente
CA 92672
= TEL
.a 949 498 3535
oL FAX
949 498 3883
L. g E MAIL
@lllwx ] cartergroup.net
1 [=)
(<18 {0 I
m m m .sa.P.‘_.J developer .
o [ =] R g HHH A & LK
oLl e : o afl [ b : THE
ale ) = HE i | MAGNON
i —— — = u a: _ : I 1 COMPANIES
o ] R 815 Martborough Aventue
[« Riverside, CA
[ 82507
o | [ [} 951 684 0860
o B3 m H i FAX 851 784-2545
..... HT e m————
._: project -
SPRUCE 2
2 WORKFORCE
/7, TENANT
IMPROVEMENT
1325 Spruce Street
Riverside, CA
92507
.
sheet .
2, 2 118" g ) “ . A3, * RE RIS _N“ Z] mmaﬁ “—OOH
) Furniture Plan

©) ® & 6 ® © & © ®

First Floor Furniture Plan 9
N

° 4 12 £
SCALE 1= 100

I.III|II||I. kS ]

TESE, DRAMAGS AMD SPECKICATINS. ABE THE PROPERTY OF GARTER GROUP ARCTECTONG. AMD SNALL NOT OF LGED O ANY OTWER WORK EXCEPT Y WRSTTEN AGREEENT Wit CANTERGROUM ARCHTECTENG, WITTEN DMENGIONS ©ris TAKE PREVENENCE OVER SCALED DMEASONS AMD SHALL BE VERMED OW THE JOB STE. AMY DISCRERMICY BHALL BE BAOLGT TO THE NOTIGE OF CARTRRGAGUP AACHTRUTS MG, PAIOR TO THE FADRICATON OF WY WORK.




W O I OO 6 W, JUN 5 0 U G O Y

uBlg Jool4
sy

TR

IRERON

Saina ek AR
LNSHAADMAN]
INYNIAL
JFTEOAHOM
2 30NgdsS

TAEESR BNV

[ B

AREDE

R

oy WEnnmd e g

S3IINYINOD
NONDYIA
3+l

] §RL

SRl SLIAUHIEY
ANOHE B HYD

o o - . W T RS -
2AICN LOIGIrSLY

- w— e S [
i'i‘ﬂ

— T o]

— IR I [
B el T T P s
C— RS T BB E

$3I0N LB|d

T R T ST S W W I O S, T W WO SOMONNY PR WU TR T ") SOOI LA T s A IS TIOR3 O TR SOV Y O P W N S o v 8 S T O SATIERGE S S .

!i

L

£z
(31151
tL}




olw e A L T S SELRLIETAR DN SN W

20200 42ty ) A LTV S U SN WU (SRO8 A M ST T LR TAMR B D

OVENE M TV LUNSMI WV T Y W) G TR S TWE T DETICUNT ETIR MG TWAMIONE TN TV SUIREOR ML

WO B AN T B W "GP PLire AN D TR W

ue|d 100|4 puooas
® ® 8 @ ® G @ 0 ®

b
W tm—m hoa—u L A% #E P £ £ o EA £t o
HVCQQQQ L o e £ E - & A
0N = E——— — 0
£USEE ;
¥ ERRIOgY b s B
s SoraE 5255
INSWIAOHAW| A .
INVNZL @4 B — &
FOHODHHOM - -
2 30NYdS
ko s s
+ A
OH== 4 ®
CYCToRL 166 N4 V
Lo R Ko O
20628
o epRRAgY
ooy JEPDIZTPE S18
"y P s e e l:-)
SAINYSNOD @ 10 S — 1) AP fv\.
NONDWYH
IHL i
L o e b
ks LEE [ SR 2 )
L]
EFILET IR T @lll;-.f‘.nlll.g Ieczaeees i ‘®
SELE By o [
.,“,Zw..»mqw“m : R
SLRL B8 A6 B R 5 o
k3 AN ] {3
1Fag aslandqs @IJT&II.IIII b E % ' /mv
[REEE AT 4
'ONE 510311H0HY —. ;
dNOUD HI1HYD kR 5 :
oveve oo s sy 5] @lln.}]llll. -— . ] - @
PRT——— ]
v e AR e e S [£]
w5 S A s et wecems L]
e v e P e
C1  ewni e e i s it 1] " : w . ” s *
@l B.ﬂ -~ ﬁﬂqiﬁ“ ] K3 P ey = 3 pooxes i i)
B e o ETVR IR IS A

@
@
@
©
©
©

SSI0N UE|d ®




ue) Jooly
Yuniog

e SRR
Fbey B S

IMEMARDHAN]
INYNIL
ATEONHE0ONM

2 Z0Nyds

R -

SEERRS SRR

SRG2 A W

fin ]

W SEPgE

ey LB ey B

SANYINOT
NONDWI
gL

[SRE2 3 FE T
O 5103 UHDY
ANCHE W2 IHYD

[p———— ()
o w0 er: sevs ]
[RIPT———— ;|

o v v e b

e, Y 20 TSI O
e STEES B]
e i -2 ]
D —— U TE SR I

0 s v v s S L]

SSION Ueld 100(4

ﬁuﬂm H i

Frmgs v

ue|d Jooj4 yuno4

,mm B & O © & @& @ &
rim
r L = X ) I * I I T =N
¥ R e o ; ¥ F e p o g2
A
“ R
e b e
» R
v s 1}{@
o " ¢
b Sty b & ,
3 .E & m mw
38
oo rll@
“ “ u
s ; 4
a ,
—
(3 " ¥ T x
CE 2 T g ¢ 2 B o T = T
ey L
® e & © © & 8 0 ®




ue|d Jool
Ukl

srum
Eal S
A kR,

INARRADESN

SHET G (BN XYY

TERY o4 L9

Pioed

o BERA

T an BRI K
SAANVINOD
NONDOYW
-l

ANOH B -

SOI0N UB|d J00|4

‘Ue|d J00|4 Uy|d

gh e L, F i) . . Y - o,
Q) s oY ) Q] L3 &3 & k)
L) : T

= S X I g F o o 2

;i F * 1 i
S M S el %
£ E 4 x
237 T K

0%

P

P

Y
mk.l ul

Lt

E

A ]
‘mnr
A 9-
. gl
P el iy
) — o
o PN i
1]
" -
sin |
o k t!xﬂza‘\ ﬂk‘ﬁnl e,
i i Torem
T ol ¥
a m ! 2 :
Hrmvsmersm— o
3 - < ]
b — It S o e ' :
E - E S - ¥ - £
e xp i ; - +* W Fi
FHT
- ey o - : ” o
Q) B W @ €] @ W




NEDAW 325 Spruce\1151 to 1325 relocate\Drawings\Fioor Plans\T-drawings.

\Riverside-Arlit

n\E ngineering\Active Proj

G:\Data\Tel

. =

&

Existing Offices.

.
I

ohf

{TT

First Floor Plan

0 £ 12 24

SCALE 1/8"=1'0"

5w oo
5 aowm wu. uxme
P> v roure
[ v e
gg:!llau
P e o
Qv o
B » #.0r 7o roase cens
5 OO LRSI, werity Mgt of Locatien w1tk e
10 Prajecten, verity wact lacation 718 AV cairecter

}5 10 womc sTATION L0cATON

Viii.!ilgl'l.‘i‘I;

KEY NOTES:

(TRADE.
T0

ST 1 EMT CONDUIT DAT
NEARESTWALL AND STUBBED UP INTO CERLIG SFACE ON 15T FLOOR VTIY
PULL STRING.NO WORE THAN {2) W75 ALLOWED. REAM ALL CONDUIT ENDS

AND FIT WITH ISULATED BUSHINGS . ALL SOXES SHALL NCLUDE () FLANGED

TrRCIT)=

wa worp mate Riveraies

—————————————————
Riverside
County
Information
Technology

Communication:
Bureau

L BOKES,
e .LocATION WL
VENDOR.
5
BOX WITH SWGLE GANG RING, TRADE SIZE 1 EMTCONDUIT (RLEXNOT
ALLOWED) STUBBED T

WATCH ELECTAICAL HERHT U.ON.. TYPICAL, WHFRE CONDUAT STUS-OUTS

‘OF SYSTEM FURNITURE NSTALL EITY. 2) TRADE SKLE 1 28 EWT CONDUITS
{PLEXNOTALLOWED) STUSBED KT THE CEILING SPAGE FROM THE 85 30X,
------- HEKHTUON.

T
ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE CELING SPACE.

WIRELESS LOCATION: PROVIDE AND INSTALL §5 BOX WITH SNGLE GANG RING
MOUNT AT +17 BELOW PIMSHED GEILING. TRADE SIZE | EMT CONDUIT (X
'HOT ALLOWED) STUBBED MTO THE CERSIG SPACE, REAM AND ADD BUSHIG.
WATCH ELECTRIGAL KEIGHT U.ON. TYPIGAL, WHERE CONOUT STUS-OUTS.
ANE LOCATED WEAR & CHIUNG SSACE THAT 13 WACCSSIBLE, THE CONOUT
200 ssass XTION £ THS

19°AFF BENIND

L)
CONDUAT TG SHIGLE GANG RING MOUNTED BEHID TV OR ABOVE PROJECTOR .

LOGATION WALL BE VERIFTED BY CWNIER.

FOR SEPARATION OF POWER AND DATA, ALL BOXES SWALL INCLUDE (1)
PLAN +LOCATICN WAL,

VENDOR,

TVLOCATION: PROVIOE AND INSTALL 58 BOXWITH SRGLE GANG RING.

MOUNT BEHIND TV. (1) TRADE SIZE t ENY CONDUIT (FLEXNOT ALLOWED}

‘STUBBED ITO THE GEIING SPACE. REAM AND ADD BUSHING, MATCH

ELECTRICAL HEIGHT U.ON. TYMIGAL. WHFRF CONDUIT STUR-OUTS ARE
pACE

ALt assmin

POWER: PROVIOE AND INSTALL 120VOLT, 20 DUPLEX OUTLET AT EACH VOICE
'DATA AND TV QUTLET LOGATION.

oF Loser,

MPOE: PROVIDE AND INSTALL (1) 1TRADE SIZE 1 EMT CONDUIT FROM THE
PO TO THE 15T FLOOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROOM.

e
FRONTHE TELEC
'NOTED ON ORAWNGS,

RISER PATINAY: PROVIDE AND WS TALL (2) TRADE SKZ8 4 THT CONDUITS

BLEEVES #ROM THE TELECOWMMCATIONS ROOM 147 FLOOR TO THEDATA
CIDMTER 4TH R.OOR AS NOTED ON TR.ORAWSIGI, INCLUDE 3 CELL NAXCELL.




X

NEDAV1325 Spruce\1151 to 1326 relocate\DrawingsW loor Plans\T-drawir

\Riverside-Arlir

tive Proj

G:\Data\Telephon\E nginee:

_

13 14

12 3

0]0

20

N

g |

11

(]

©),
[T/Phone

106

=

NOTES FOR THIS SHEET:

REFER T0RCIT $OPE OF WORK FOR PRODUCT
EPECIFICATION AND BHTRUCTIONS,

2. VALL HOUNTED TELEPHONE LOZATION,

2. THE ELECTRICHN 16 RESPONSIBLE FOR NSTALLNG A 30

4 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO NSTALL QTY 24"
'SLEEVES FOR HORZONTAL GABLES.

5, ROIT CONTRACTOR TONSTALL -3-APC CABMETS - # fo
FA

. GT CONTRAGTOR 70 INSTALL QTY 46" BLACK RACK.
ELEVATION KIT,

7. RGIT CONTRAGTOR TO ISTALL QTY 3. 18 WIDE BLAGK
RUNWAY RADRIS DROPS.

9, ELECTRICAL GONTRACTOR TONSTALLOTY 2. 4*
‘CONDUIT FROM THE 4TH FLOOR DATA CENTER TO THE 18T

11, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TONSTALL GTY3
'BEDICATED (SQLATED 206304 SNGLE CUTLETE M 48 80X
AND | 6308 RECEPTACLES AS SHOWN WSIDE. APC
CABNETS,

12, PROPOSED LOCATION OF WALL MOUNT PAOKG
AMPLIFRER,

13. PROPOSED LOCATION OF QYT 2- JIBTYPE E0MPAIR
VERTICAL SUPFORT TROUGH PLUS QTY 3: GOMMSCOPE
LMPER WIRE WANAGEMENT TROUSHS. T0 BE WSTALLED
BY RCIT GONTRACTOR,

14,PROPGSED LOGATION OF T 2- 300-PAIR 110-TYPE.
BLOGK TOBE NSTALLED 8 RCIT CONTRACTOR A3 SHOWN
ON SUPPORT TROUGHS.

LIBHT COLORED VOT THLE. HSTALL ACCORDIG TO
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

‘SMHAR LIGHT COLOR.

18, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO NSTALL 11" CONDUIT
VMITH TRUE TAPE FROM THE MPOE TO THE FRST FLOOR
“TELECOMBUNIGATIONS ROOH,

20, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO NSTALL DEDICATED
1SOLATED 110V120A DUPLEX DUTLET BN 45 BOX AND 5-208
RECEFTACLES AS SHOWN.

From)=

e aa1p mrks Wiveraras Suvary ras

]
Riverside
County
Information
Technology

Communication:
Bureau

£147 Rvercrest Dr.. Suite &




