SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS % \
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA \ ¥

FROM: Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management SUBMITTAL DATE:
December 18, 2012

SUBJECT: Fourth Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the attached Fourth Amendment to Lease and authorize the Chairman of the Board to
execute the same on behalf of the County; and

2. Find that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

“'S | BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)
A 7
3 :
84‘:,, Robert Field
& & Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA
=
=]
3 \3\ FINANCIAL gurren: ::z 'r:o’:acl:Costt. Cont. $(189,290) IBn (;:Iurrte::rYez—:r Bu:get. Yes
qf\L 0] DATA urrent F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 udget Adjustment: No
%~ % Annual Net County Cost: - $0 For Fiscal Year: 2012/13
g' i COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD AGENDA: No B |
2 §/2|SOURCE OF FUNDS: Workforce Investment Act Funds — 100% Federal Positions To Be u
< <§: Funds Deleted Per A-30
2.7 Requires 4/5 Vote| [ ]
% ['C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: =
S In_;f County Executive Office Signature
X

[ Consent
[ Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.20 of 9/13/05; 3.13 of 6/13/06; 3.10 of 12/12/06;| District: 1/1 Agenda Numbegf”.
3.12 of 7/03/07; 3.24 of 2/09/10 ATTACHMENTSFILED o
EDA-001a-F11

LA™

(Rev 0812010) WITH THE CLERIK OF THE BOARD Jan, 08, 2013


rdhenderson
Stamp


Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management

Fourth Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency, Riverside
December 18, 2012

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The County of Riverside has been under lease at 1325 Spruce Street in Riverside since April, 2007.
Currently, the Economic Development Agency (EDA) Workforce Development is occupying 51,511
square feet. Recent staff reorganization has resulted in vacant space within the Workforce
Division’s leased area, and under a provision of the lease, the County may downsize and return
vacated space to the Lessor. Presented for approval is a Fourth Amendment to Lease for a space
reduction of 6,650 square feet. A summary is as follows:

Location: 1325 Spruce Street
Riverside, CA 92507

Lessor: Spruce Street Professional Building, LLC
815 Marlborough Street, Suite 200
Riverside, CA 92507

Size: Reduced from 51,511 square feet to 44,861 square feet.
Term: In year 6 of a 10 year term.
Rent: Current New

$ 2.40 per sq. ft. 3 2.40 per sq. ft.

$ 123,822.69 per month $ 107,837.35 per month
$1,485,872.28 per year $1,294,048.20 per year

Savings per month: $ 15,985.34
Savings per year: $191,824.08

Increases: Annually.

Utilities: Included in Rent.

Custodial: Included in Rent.

Maintenance: Included in Rent.

Improvements: Included in Rent.

Termination: After 7 years from the original lease commencement date of April, 2007,

County may terminate for funding, or any reason, with 60-days written notice.

The attached Fourth Amendment to Lease has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel
as to legal form.

FINANCIAL DATA: (Commences on Page 3)

EDA-001a-F11
Form 11 (Rev 06/2010)



Economic Development Agency / Facilities Management

Fourth Amendment to Lease — Economic Development Agency, Riverside
December 18, 2012

Page 3

FINANCIAL DATA:

All associated costs for this Fourth Amendment to Lease will be fully funded through the EDA
Workforce Division’s budget. EDA Workforce Division has budgeted for these costs in FY 2012/13.
While EDA will front the costs for the Lease Amendment with the Lessor, EDA Workforce Division
will reimburse EDA for all associated lease costs.

Attachments:

Exhibit A
Fourth Amendment to Lease

RF:LB:.CC:VY:HR:ra RV391 15.351 11761 S:\Real Propemy\TYPING\Docs-15.000 to 15.499\15.351.doc



Total Square Footage to be Leased:
EXPECTED AMOUNTS

Current office:
Total Expected Lease Cost for FY 2012/13

ACTUAL AMOUNTS
Current Office:
Proposed Office:

Approximate Cost per SQFT (July - Mar)
Approximate Cost per SQFT (April -June)

Lease Cost per Month (July)
Lease Cost per Month (Aug - Mar)
Lease Cost per Month (April - June)

Total Lease Cost (July)

Total Lease Cost (Aug - Mar)

Total Lease Cost (April - June)

Total Actual Lease Cost for FY 2012/13
Total Lease Cost Variance for FY 2012/13

Estimated Additional Costs:
EXPECTED AMOUNTS

Utility Cost per Square Foot
Estimated Utility Costs per Month (July - June)

Total Estimated Utility Cost for FY 2012/13
RCIT
Tenant Improvements

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%)
Total Estimated Expected Cost for FY 2012/13

ACTUAL AMOUNTS

Utility Cost per Square Foot

Costs per Month (July - June)

Total Estimated Actual Utility Cost for FY 2012/13
RCIT

Tenant Improvements

EDA Lease Management Fee (Based @ 3.93%)
Total Estimated Actual Cost for FY 2012/13

Total Estimated Cost Variance for FY 2012/13

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST FOR FY 2012/13

Exhibit A

EDA Lease Cost Analysis FY 2012/13
1325 Spruce Street, Riverside

51,511 SQFT

51,511
44,861

2.40
2.40

117,037.35
107,837.35
111,072.50

$

$

0.12
6,181.32

0.12
5,383.32

SQFT
SQFT

“ N

117,037.35
862,698.80
333,217.50

$ B e

74,175.84

58,394.78

$1,485,872.28

$1,312,953.65

64,599.84

51,599.08

$ 132,570.62

$ 116,198.92

$ (172,918.63)

$ (16,371.70)

$ (189,290.33)




-_—

O W 00 N O O A WOWDN

N N N D N N D DN DN @O a ma A @m ma o= = =
00 N O O b W DN 2 O ©W 0 N O 0O A WO N -

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE LEASE
AT 1325 SPRUCE STREET, RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Amendment’), dated as of
, is entered into by and between the SPRUCE STREET

PROFESSIONAL BUILDING, LLC, a California limited liability company, as Lessor,
and the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California, as
County.
Recitals

A. Lessor and County have entered into that certain Lease, dated June 13,
2006, (the “Original Lease”) pursuant to which Lessor has agreed to lease to County
and County has agreed to lease from Lessor a portion of that certain building, more
commonly known as the Spruce Street Professional Building, located at 1325 Spruce
Street, in the City of Riverside, State of California, (the “Building”), consisting of 30,407
gross square feet, as more particularly described in the Lease (the “Original
Premises”).

B. The Original Lease has been amended by:

1. That certain First Amendment to Lease dated December 12, 2006,
by and between Lessor and County (the “First Amendment”) whereby, the County
leased an additional 7,654 gross square feet on the second floor of the Building.

2. That certain Second Amendment to Lease dated July 3, 2007, by
and between Lessor and County (the “Second Amendment”) whereby, the County
leased an additional 2,147 gross square feet on the second floor of the Building.

8l That certain Third Amendment to Lease dated February 9, 2010,
by and between Lessor and County (the “Third Amendment”) whereby, the County
leased an additional 11,303 gross square feet on the first floor of the Building.

@] The Original Lease, as heretofore, currently, or hereafter amended, shall

hereafter be referred to as the “Lease”.

Page 1 of 5
Updated 08/2010




—_—

0 N OO 0 h~ W N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

D. County desires to reduce the gross square feet of occupied space (Space
Reduction) as allowed under Section 6.4.1 by vacating a portion of the 4" floor and
returning to Lessor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and
adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Premises. Section 2.2 of the Lease is hereby replaced in its
entirety by the following:

2.2 Defined. The Premises shall consist of a portion of that certain real
property, including all improvements therein or to be provided by Lessor under the
terms of this Lease, and commonly known as The Spruce Street Professional Building
located in the City of Riverside, State of California, and generally described as a free
standing building consisting of approximately seventy seven thousand (77,000) square
feet, of which the County leases approximately forty four thousand eight hundred sixty
one (44,861) gross square feet of exclusive space including twenty three thousand
seven hundred fifty seven (23,757) gross square feet of exclusive space on the fourth
and fifth floors (reduced by 6,650 square feet from the original space), nine thousand
eight hundred one (9,801) gross square feet of exclusive space on the second floor
(7,654 gross square feet of exclusive space from the First Amendment of “Additional
Space” and 2,147 gross square feet of additional exclusive space from the Second
Amendment of “Additional Space”) and eleven thousand three hundred three (11,303)
square feet of exclusive space on the First Floor from the Third Amendment of
“Additional Space.” This includes a minimum of one hundred sixty seven (167)
unreserved and unassigned parking spaces and three (3) reserved parking spaces for
the County and top-of-the-building signage, all as shown on the site plan attached as
Exhibit “A” in the Lease. It is understood that the Premises include all appurtenances
and easements thereto and the non-exclusive right of ingress and egress at all times to

and from the public streets and highways for County, its employees and invitees.

Page 2 of 5
Updated 08/2010




-_—

o ©O© 00 N O O b~ W DN

N N DN NN N NNV DN 0 0wy e v 0 A o
0 N O O b~ W N 2 O © 0 N O OO A WON =

Section 2. Exhibit A. Exhibit A of the Original Lease is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference.

Section 3. Term Commencement. This Fourth Amendment shall be effective
upon the date of its full execution by the Parties hereto which includes approval by the
County of Riverside Board of Supervisors. The “Space Reduction” commences July 1,
2012, under the terms and conditions stated herein.

Section 4. Rent. Section 5.1 of the Lease is hereby amended in its entirety by
the following:

51 RENT. Rent under this Fourth Amendment to Lease shall

commence July 1, 2012, with the revised rent as indicated below:

Monthly Amount Year Commencing
$117,037.35 Sixth July 1, 2012
$107,837.35 Sixth August 1, 2012
$111,072.50 Seventh April 1, 2013
$114,404.60 Eighth April 1, 2014
$117,836.80 Ninth April 1, 2015
$121,371.90 Tenth April 1, 2016

Said monthly sums shall be payable, in advance, on the first day of the month or as
soon thereafter as a warrant can be issued in the normal course of County’s business;
provided, however, in the event rent for any period during the term hereof which is less
than one (1) full calendar month said rental shall be pro-rated based upon the actual
number of days of said month.
Section 5. Tenant Improvements. Section 5.2 of the Lease is hereby replaced
in its entirety by the following:
5.2 Tenant Improvements (“TI”’). Tenant improvement costs are those
associated with demising the Fourth Floor to accommodate County vacating 6,650

square feet. Fourth floor work includes architectural, planning and permit fees,

Page 3 of 5
Updated 08/2010




removal of conference room doors, framing and installation of a doorway within an
existing east hallway, hardware relocation, cleanup and supervision. Total cost, at
Lessor's sole cost and expense, shall not exceed $9,200.00 as further defined in
Exhibit J herein.

Section 6. Miscellaneous. Section 19.18 of the Lease shall be amended as
follows:

County’s Notification Address:

County of Riverside

Economic Development Agency
3403 Tenth Street, Suite 500
Riverside, CA 92501

Attn: Deputy Director of Real Estate
Telephone: (951) 955-4820

Section 7. Tenant Improvements. Upon full execution of the Fourth
Amendment to Lease, Lessor shall commence tenant improvements as set forth
herein. Work to be completed by February 28, 2013.

Section 8. Capitalized Terms: Fourth Amendment to Prevail. Unless
defined herein or the context requires otherwise, all capitalized terms herein shall have
the meaning defined in the Lease, as heretofore amended. The provision of this Fourth
Amendment shall prevail over any inconsistency or conflicting provisions of the Lease,
as heretofore amended, and shall supplement the remaining provisions thereof. The
Lease remains in full force and effect except to the extent amended by this Fourth
Amendment. This Fourth Amendment shall not be binding or deemed consummated
until approved and executed by the Riverside County Board of Supervisors.

1
I
i
I

Page 4 of 5
Updated 08/2010




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of Riverside and Spruce Street

Professional Building, LLC, have executed this Fourth Amendment to the Lease on the

date provided above.

Dated:

ATTEST:
Kecia Harper-lhem
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Pamela J. Walls
County Counsel

By:
Patricia Munroe
Deputy County Counsel

SPRUCE STREETPROFESSIONAL

BUILDING, LLC ~

By: / {ﬂ’/—\_/
Raymend M‘é/gﬁon, Managing Member

Dy ot

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
By:

John J. Benoit, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

HR:ra/102210/RV391/14.675 S:\Real Property\TYPING\Docs-14.500 to 14.999\14.675.doc

Page 5 of 5
Updated 08/2010




y o = e B e Flar Notsy
t e S % T4 o2 (&% L]

== s
p L OmmRme s —
N - —_—— - - B 5 O'2 LS2s o™ e (T
et} . et o Oesemrd&m— =
: =

g

T
[ Eo T, TN S —

1 O et i e, =

= K«

CART =< SROLE
ATCHRECTS ING,

walto
[ |
I _F
-
LIS
e
Lo sslallis Notes b
| R ML P R pplam w upe My ,.T..._.

SFRUCE 2
WOAAFSASE
TEMAKT

v B0V EREMN |

L fen g

dbodzs ca

! . e————
! . 2k
e v -l ? K ; ' i - vl [ Flrssi
ar > - - B -3 - e ar 21 . A
e —1 * T Floor #lan
B e s S R e, — M LN
. S . e i -l - ~
ki Ry (D {31 O 3y -

b e Iﬂ_ _.I-I IL.‘-I —

Sl L i ande a
Flrst Floor Plar,

AP B T
i
vy Jaw ¥
-

R L

T EXHIBIT “A Ep21

— —— - —

SR A —— B0 B+ = ny mf B - —



) F 7 ; Pom, 1 % N
& &) \mu B Ea) & o Plan Notes
; « T Oemrummm = - =
e S S— H RS ST e g [ LrLe RITL T —
DRASEE Bl e —==4 e %I - = Qoo mre— =
. ’ 4 D Hdg i s AL L S T —
| e
En\nl FIO LOMM g7 o™ e
D PEUY SOV S
J - D-K. e YTV -
= \m:// = e o o OB [ e ot 0 s
Jf..r, — | (T IS S T ADens
: -a.l..f. _
#F T e CARTER GROUP
* b i ARCHITLCTS NG,
al m 17 n
[=—— ) - L -
o L B— —— {0 : o
{ B (N3
21 - i
£ 2|
b . | i
" % Lk - i
3 '
% EE—— —
g ...||||I|_ H_ . HI|||||- .qliﬁw\
| I n - _
. J
&or d | : 3 3
_ N m? . = THE
~= r"n g MAGNON
e — = b | .. .
L — : e T g0 COMPANIES
ek Vs P 1 EIERS LT PN
| (- =¥ | w | Rbyarsiza, 4
H =3 | e ¢ | 22537
o = | _ _ - 3 g 351 58074350
! # - b [ZEER B RIN
| ¢ Loy
- —— - - —/ e i — . -y
™ == 1 | 1 5 T |l\ﬂ”.\luv
| N :

L&
-
=rranry
U
4
)
=]
) E—————; |

il i - _ ! SPRUCE 2
W ¥ _ ; I ot
m ; R ! e —— —(2) WORKFORGE

— . R m _ : ] TENANT
— e : L\
|_ / m.a ./{E v_
L e P e
— | ~JT) ey
: . h
e & ‘] o & T i Bl ) Socona
— I A B _ i Floor Plar

Second Floor v_m:r.

EXHIBIT “A”

5
* [y
TR LT G S e A e




; '_i_._u';L_.. Ir

FE

l‘l:-ﬂ
®

M4

L A

I:r ——

Fourth Floor Plan Q’
N

O ——— R

THET BN NS TP A S PN 7 ek e et e o S, ¥ X S53 Se AT GEON wm DI BT

TER SFAIMNT e SHETS NS MCATECH S SIEN A el Tl MAITIRONCE. OMER JCALS Cus ) S O SNFED u S S LT BRIty Dl B DT

(I VI B I[PV IR TR

.ﬂx_u.xx!,.:n_luée b
B_.Ez_.aﬂwaswgenzr Ha‘
NEW 10" MGH WSULATED * WETAL STUD £z
RAUING STITCU. SEC DRTAL &

i
DUSTING WAL STLT MRAMING SYSTCM
E WIN GYPSUM BOARD FIN'SH s
[2] LAISTNG VETAL easinG Witk To FAGKG.
[5] Grsmie STEmL coluuk ¥ uTa, FuRng
AND GYPSU BOARD Fk Sk,
(5] HTNG v oD STSTEM
[7] xS wsion on seanoer, G
(] D9SN RoG DRAN AXD QYERTLONW DRAN
(3] s conciere rioon suug ovie St
DECKING AND FLOOR. FRAMING.
[i] amer v o

[ e or cune,
SIT RIFLECTED GE NG PLAN

EXHIBIT “A”

CARTER GROUP
ARCHITECTS INC.
1810 South
EiCaminc Real
Suite F

San Clemante

CA 92872

TEL
9494983535
FAX

948 498 3883
EMAIL
carlergroup net

developer .

THE
MAGNON
COMPANIES

815 Mariborough Avenua
Riverside, CA

92507

951 684 0860

FAX 951 784-2545

project

SPRUCE 2

EDA

TENANT
IMPROVEMENT

1325 Spruce Street
Riverside, CA
92507

Fourth
Floor Plan

S T OGN Rt T e b W T a0 O e




i e o e e s

| e et

i

B e ————————

TN
LS I

Flfth ﬂf_..ooﬁ v_m

Sloor Plan Nowes

O Sl == = mmcmn 2
OTTIES S ™ ey
I by e ms g, R
miili
D—il‘!i
Disll!'
BSs ST — -
Di.g

0 ur s
[ T 7.9

EXHIBIT “A”

&

7

LAHTF = RRADILF
ACTHIELTS IS,

=1

T-E
VIR GNOA,
COiFARIES

)

PRIFRANS] -

[

SFRUCE ¢

EDA

{ENANT

I B LI B |

-age o itag
___,.unur.p

Mt

Finh
Flear #lan

A ..llII-ll'l’.l.II-'Illlinl.’l_lltlrllf'l‘ -

TS . . . — - -



1Sy

VL ASEL O Uafein et s e g Pl A wv w

”“| — = SIS SN M S 7], wia s
1 IR | 3] P 5 Pt e
[3) s v vt e Py o
\ SIS o e
_.-_ LAEAAS e wil T LT
s B-v.t —-—m O e e
e R [5] P 4 mom s SvTMLLY G
(5} 8 S e e :
. D Lo =™ e Wt - ...
7 Dugee CARTER GROUP
ARCHITECTS INC.
1810 Soulh
El Camino Real
-1 Suite F
) San Clemente
i | CA92672
_.. TEL
| | 949 498 3535
v_ FAX
bl 949 4yB 3883
= - — EMAIL
= |I o o cartergrcup nel
IeV— = ——-——=i
un<nj
3 THE
MAGNON
— T COMPANIES
N 815 Marlborough Avenue
Riverside, CA
) 82507
" 851 684 0860
FAX 951 784-2545
(= —.=]
i project .
, SPRUCE 2
. . EDA
e I!_T. TENANT
| ) IMPROVEMENT
i Architectural $1,250.00 -
- J ; Plan Check & Permit  425.00 Riverside, CA
i Glass 850.00 -
- H_ Framing/Drywall 1,500.00
. Paint 350.00
Flooring & Tile 150.00
pa===— - ———|
Doors & Hardware  1,700.00 heT
T LN o ST 1F w5 Relocate Punch Pads 1,200.00 -
fy s oot T § oS - R Supervision 1,000.00 Fourth
o - B b Cleanup & Disposal 625.00 Floor Plan
| 2 Insulation 150.00
(e} & & @® © 63 Total: _$9,200.00
Fourth Floor _u_ms
_. ‘ wyn
A EXHIBIT “J
i drim
J\nuil‘g‘ilﬁqhi-l.ﬂu‘x!l‘!;" -Ia.i-l-....__!...J'l\.ﬁﬁ(’glfl.ﬂl.ri‘n‘ti.lllnﬂ girrnésﬂlﬂiil‘—‘ﬁ"i‘n‘Qﬁgna.!\ R



